506025939 04/22/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6072654

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGN	IMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEY	ANCE:	ASSIGNMEN	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
		Name			Execution Date
NEOGRAFT TECHNC	LOGIES, IN) .			12/19/2019
RECEIVING PARTY D		G			
Street Address:		OSTRASSE 69			
City:	ZURICH				
State/Country:	SWITZER	RLAND			
Postal Code:	CH-8008				
PROPERTY NUMBER	RS Total: 1				
Property Typ	e	Num	lber		
Application Number:	15	843482			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:					
Correspondence will using a fax number, Email: Correspondent Name	i f provided; pa	i f that is unsucce .tentdocket@wsgr		ent via US M vsgr.com	
Correspondence will using a fax number, a Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	if provided; pa e: W 65	if that is unsucce Itentdocket@wsgr ILSON SONSINI (50 PAGE MILL RO	<i>ssful, it will be se</i> .com, jsanchez@v GOODRICH & RO AD	ent via US M vsgr.com SATI	
<i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Email: Correspondent Name	if provided; pa e: W 65	if that is unsucce Itentdocket@wsgr ILSON SONSINI (50 PAGE MILL RO	<i>ssful, it will be se</i> .com, jsanchez@v GOODRICH & RO	ent via US M vsgr.com SATI	
Correspondence will using a fax number, i Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	if provided; pa e: W 65 Pa	if that is unsucce Itentdocket@wsgr ILSON SONSINI (50 PAGE MILL RO	<i>ssful, it will be se</i> .com, jsanchez@v GOODRICH & RO AD ORNIA 94043-105	ent via US M vsgr.com SATI	
Correspondence will using a fax number, f Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	if provided; pa e: W 65 P NUMBER:	if that is unsucce Itentdocket@wsgr ILSON SONSINI (0 PAGE MILL RO ALO ALTO, CALIF	<i>ssful, it will be se</i> .com, jsanchez@v GOODRICH & RO AD ORNIA 94043-105	ent via US M vsgr.com SATI	
Correspondence will using a fax number, f Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET	if provided; pa e: W 65 P NUMBER:	if that is unsucce Itentdocket@wsgr ILSON SONSINI (0 PAGE MILL RO ALO ALTO, CALIF 44317-760.30	<i>ssful, it will be se</i> .com, jsanchez@v GOODRICH & RO AD ORNIA 94043-105	ent via US M vsgr.com SATI	
Correspondence will using a fax number, a Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE:	if provided; pa e: W 65 P NUMBER:	if that is unsucce Itentdocket@wsgr ILSON SONSINI (50 PAGE MILL RO ALO ALTO, CALIF 44317-760.30 WEI HUANG	<i>ssful, it will be se</i> .com, jsanchez@v GOODRICH & RO AD ORNIA 94043-105	ent via US M vsgr.com SATI	
Correspondence will using a fax number, a Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	if provided; pa e: W 65 P NUMBER:	if that is unsucce Itentdocket@wsgr ILSON SONSINI (0 PAGE MILL RO ALO ALTO, CALIF 44317-760.30 WEI HUANG /Wei Huang/	<i>ssful, it will be se</i> .com, jsanchez@v GOODRICH & RO AD ORNIA 94043-105	ent via US M vsgr.com SATI	
Correspondence will using a fax number, a Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTEF SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	if provided; pa e: W 65 P NUMBER: R:	if that is unsucce Itentdocket@wsgr ILSON SONSINI (00 PAGE MILL RO ALO ALTO, CALIF 44317-760.30 WEI HUANG /Wei Huang/ 04/22/2020	<i>ssful, it will be se</i> .com, jsanchez@v GOODRICH & RO AD ORNIA 94043-105	ent via US M vsgr.com SATI	
Correspondence will using a fax number, f Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4 source=44317 Xeltis As source=44317 Xeltis As	if provided; pa e: W 65 Pa NUMBER: R: Ssignment to b ssignment to b	if that is unsucce itentdocket@wsgr ILSON SONSINI (50 PAGE MILL RO ALO ALTO, CALIF 44317-760.30 WEI HUANG /Wei Huang/ 04/22/2020 De filed#page1.tif pe filed#page2.tif	<i>ssful, it will be se</i> .com, jsanchez@v GOODRICH & RO AD ORNIA 94043-105	ent via US M vsgr.com SATI	
Correspondence will using a fax number, a Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4 source=44317 Xeltis As	if provided; pa e: W 65 P/ NUMBER: R: Ssignment to b ssignment to b	if that is unsucce itentdocket@wsgr ILSON SONSINI (50 PAGE MILL RO ALO ALTO, CALIF 44317-760.30 WEI HUANG /Wei Huang/ 04/22/2020 De filed#page1.tif pe filed#page2.tif pe filed#page3.tif	<i>ssful, it will be se</i> .com, jsanchez@v GOODRICH & RO AD ORNIA 94043-105	ent via US M vsgr.com SATI	

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS is made as of December 19, 2019, by Neograft Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Assignor"), to Xeltis, AG, a Swiss Aktiengesellschaft (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the patents and patent applications listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto and the invention or inventions described therein (collectively, the "<u>Patents</u>");

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee have entered that certain Patent Purchase Agreement, dated substantially as of the date hereof, that transfers and assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Patents; and

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee wish to enter this recordable document evidencing such assignment,

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt, adequacy and legal sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged. Assignor does hereby transfer and assign to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts the transfer and assignment of, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents and any patents or patent applications claiming priority thereto, all rights to sue for infringement of any Patent, whether arising prior to or subsequent to the date of this Assignment of Patents, and any and all renewals and extensions thereof that may hereafter be secured under the laws now or hereafter in effect in the United States and in any other jurisdiction, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns from and after the date hereof as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment of Patents had not been made.

Assignor requests that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, any other governmental or judicial entity and any and all foreign countries record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Patents.

Except to the extent that federal law preempts state law with respect to the matters covered hereby, this Assignment of Patents shall be governed by, and construed and enforced in accordance with, the substantive laws of the State of New York without giving effect to any choice or conflict of laws provision or rule (whether of the State of New York or any other jurisdiction) that would cause the application of the laws of any jurisdiction other than the State of New York.

(Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank)

PATENT REEL: 052463 FRAME: 0037

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Assignment of Patents to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNOR:

Neograft Technologies, Inc.

By: TIBU MaGRA Name: CEO Title:

State of Massachusetter County of Sastalle

On this the 13^{th} day of <u>December</u>, 2019, <u>Jonethan</u> <u>Machine</u> personally appeared before me, to me known to be the person named in and who executed the above Assignment individually, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and the purposes therein mentioned.

SS:

SEAL

CLIFFORD J. ESHER Notary Public Commonwealth of Massachusells My Commission Expires March 16, 2023

ASSIGNEE: Xeltis, AG By: Name: Title:

NOTARY PUBLIC

State of

County of

On this the ______day of ______, 2019, _______ personally appeared before me, to me known to be the person named in and who executed the above Assignment individually, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and the purposes therein mentioned.

SS:

SEAL



NOTARY PUBLIC

PATENT REEL: 052463 FRAME: 0038 Schedule A

Patents to Be Assigned

WSGR Ref.	Title	Type	App. No.	Patent No.	Country	Status
47510-705/681	GRAFT DEVICES AND METHODS OF USE	PCT	2010339931		Australia	Granted
47510-205/201	GRAFT DEVICES AND METHODS OF USE	PCT	2,784,021	CA2784021	Canada	Granted
TAL COL ATOL					European Patent	Granted
47510-705/611	GRAFT DEVICES AND METHODS OF USE	PCT	10842584.4	2512369	Convention	and
		·				validated
47510-705/631	GRAFT DEVICES AND METHODS OF USE	EPP	10842584.4	2512369	France	Gronted
47510-705/621	GRAFT DEVICES AND METHODS OF USE	EPP	10842584.4	60 2010 040 86	Germany	Granted
47510-705/641	GRAFT DEVICES AND METHODS OF USE	EPP	10842584.4	60 2010 040 86	United Kingdom	Granted
47510-705/301	GRAFT DEVICES AND METHODS OF USE	CON	14/586,419	9,603,729	United States of America	Granted
47510-705/302	GRAFT DEVICES AND METHODS OF USE	CON	15/431,311	10,076,427	United States of America	Granted
47510-705/831	GRAFT DEVICES AND METHODS OF USE	PCT	13/515,996	8,992,594	United States of America	Granted
47510-706/831	GRAFT DEVICES AND METHODS OF FABRICATION	PCT	13/520,009	9,295,541	United States of America	Granted
47510-706/301	GRAFT DEVICES AND METHODS OF FABRICATION	ORD	15/044,369	10,149,750	United States of America	Granted
47510-709/831	APPARATUS FOR CREATING GRAFT DEVICES	PC	13/979,243	10,085,829	United States of America	Granted
47510-710/611	SYSTEM AND MANDREL FOR CREATING GRAFT DEVICES	Epp	12744355.4		European Patent Convention	Pending
47510-710/831	SYSTEM AND MANDREL FOR CREATING GRAFT DEVICES	pCT	13/984,249	9,867,690	United States of America	Granted
47510-710/301	SYSTEM AND MANDREL FOR CREATING GRAFT DEVICES	CON	15/843,482		United States of America	Pending
47510-711/831	VESSEL TREATMENT METHODS AND DEVICES FOR USE IN A GRAFT DEVICE	PCT	14/234,974	9,579,224	United States of America	Granted
47510-712/611	SYSTEM AND ATRAUMATIC MANDREL FOR CREATING GRAFT DEVICES	PCT	12858189.9	2790607	European Patent Convention	Granted and validated
47510-712/631	SYSTEM AND ATRAUMATIC MANDREL FOR	Epp	12858189.9	2790607	France	Granted

PATENT REEL: 052463 FRAME: 0039

WSGR Ref.	Title	Type	App. No.	Patent No.	Country	Status
47510-712/621	SYSTEM AND ATRAUMATIC MANDREL FOR CREATING GRAFT DEVICES	Epp	12858189.9	2790607	Germany	Granted
47510-712/641	SYSTEM AND ATRAUMATIC MANDREL FOR CREATING GRAFT DEVICES	ЕРР	12858189.9	2790607	United Kingdom	Granted
47510-712/831	SYSTEM AND ATRAUMATIC MANDREL FOR CREATING GRAFT DEVICES	PCT	14/364,989	9,155,610	United States of America	Gronted
47510-712/301	SYSTEM AND ATRAUMATIC MANDREL FOR CREATING GRAFT DEVICES	CON	14/851,946	9,987,120	United States of America	Gronted
47510-714/611	KINK RESISTANT GRAFT DEVICES AND RELATED SYSTEMS AND METHODS	P.	13748720.3	2814425	European Patent Convention	Granted and validated
47510-714/631	KINK RESISTANT GRAFT DEVICES AND RELATED SYSTEMS AND METHODS	БРр	13748720.3	2814425	France	Granted
47510-714/641	KINK RESISTANT GRAFT DEVICES AND RELATED SYSTEMS AND METHODS	брр	13748720.3	2814425	United Kingdom	Granted
47510-714/621	KINK RESISTANT GRAFT DEVICES AND RELATED SYSTEMS AND METHODS	663	13748720.3	2814425	Germany	Granted
47510-717/681	ARTIFICIAL GRAFT DEVICES AND RELATED SYSTEMS AND METHODS	PCT	2014370031		Australia	Pending
47510-717/701	ARTIFICIAL GRAFT DEVICES AND RELATED SYSTEMS AND METHODS	PCT	2935128		Canada	Pending
47510-717/611	ARTIFICIAL GRAFT DEVICES AND RELATED SYSTEMS AND METHODS	PCT	14875723.0		European Patent Convention	Pending
47510-717/731	ARTIFICIAL GRAFT DEVICES AND RELATED SYSTEMS AND METHODS	РСТ	246455		Israel	Pending
47510-717/741	ARTIFICIAL GRAFT DEVICES AND RELATED SYSTEMS AND METHODS	PCT	201617024939		India	Pending
47510-717.301	ARTIFICIAL GRAFT DEVICES AND RELATED SYSTEMS AND METHODS	CON	15/977,894		United States of America	Pending
47510-722/831	SYSTEM FOR PRODUCING A GRAFT DÊVICE WITH A THREE DIMENSIONAL COVERING	PCT	16/308,216		United States of America	Pending
47510-723/601		PCT	PCT/US2019/036076		Patent Cooperation Treaty	Pending

PATENT REEL: 052463 FRAME: 0040

RECORDED: 04/22/2020